Page 1 of 16
Florida Department of Education
Education Information and Accountability Services/
Workforce Development Information System (WDIS)
DB9 48C Exp. 06/30/05 Bulletin 02-006
Revised Date:  October 2001
Effective Date:  July 2002
Comprehensive Management Information System

character numbers) will need to be recoded to seven-character numbers using the following conventions:
Lecture Courses: Postsecondary Format = XXX9999 in the Statewide Course
Numbering System
Use the actual seven-character alphanumeric course
number.
Lab Courses: Postsecondary Format = XXX9999L in the Statewide Course
Numbering System
Replace the first numeric character with L.
Example:  PHY1050L would be reported PHYL050.
Combined Lecture and Lab Courses: Postsecondary Format = XXX9999C in the Statewide Course
Numbering System
Replace the first numeric character with C.
Example:  PHY1050C would be reported PHYC050.
9 35-39 5 A/N Section Number
Section number identifies separate groupings of students enrolled in the same course.
XXXXX A unique offering of a course in which the student is enrolled
Page 6 of 16
Florida Department of Education
Education Information and Accountability Services/
Workforce Development Information System (WDIS)
DB9 48C Exp. 06/30/05 Bulletin 02-006
2002-2003 WDIS Adult General Education Student Course
Item
No.
From-To Size Field
Char. Field Description
10 40-43 4 N A/N Filler
11 44-45 2 A/N Grade Level
The student’s current grade level placement or the grade level for which data are being reported:
CODE GRADE OR LEVEL
PK Prekindergarten
KG Kindergarten
01-12 First through twelfth grade
23 Student eligible for Certificate of Completion at the end of grade 12 who elects to
remain in a remedial program for one additional school year.
30 Adult, Nonhigh School graduate
31 Adult, High School graduate
NOTE: If a student is in an ungraded setting, assign the student to the grade in which he or she would
normally be enrolled.
The grade level on the Statewide Assessment Program format represents the grade level the
student was in at the time the test was administered.
Obsolete Grade Level Codes are listed below:
13 Postsecondary Vocational Technical, first year (applicable for years prior to 1988-89)
14 Postsecondary Vocational Technical, second year (applicable for years prior to 1988-89)
15 Adult Vocational Technical, Supplemental (applicable for years prior to 1988-89)
16 Preapprenticeship-Vocational Technical (applicable for years prior to 1988-89)
17 Apprenticeship-Vocational Technical (applicable for years prior to 1988-89)
20 Adult General, Elementary (K-8) (applicable for years prior to 1988-89)
21 Adult General, Secondary (9-12) (applicable for years prior to 1988-89)
Instructional Services (applicable for years prior to 1987-88)
24 Adult Lifelong Learning (applicable for 1987-88 only)
Page 7 of 16
Florida Department of Education
Education Information and Accountability Services/
Workforce Development Information System (WDIS)
DB9 48C Exp. 06/30/05 Bulletin 02-006
2002-2003 WDIS Adult General Education Student Course
Item
No.
From-To Size Field
Char. Field Description
12 46-52 7 A/N Vocational/Adult General Education Program Code
For secondary students:
Record the seven-digit numeric program code listed in the Course Code Directory, which is associated
with the vocational course in which the student is enrolled.
For all postsecondary adult vocational students:
Record the seven-digit alphanumeric program code listed in the Course Code Directory.
For the adult general education students:
Record the appropriate valid code from the Course Code Directory.
13 53-53 1 A/N Filler
14 54-56 3 A/N Filler
15 57-57 1 A/N Adult Educational Functioning Level, Initial